

No. 23-935

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GENE GONZALES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA MULTI HOUSING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Philip J. Kaplan
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY OSTLUND LOUWAGIE
DRESSEN & BOYLAN P.A.
90 South Seventh Street
Suite 3600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-6969
pkaplan@anthonyostlund.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. Landlords Were Hit Hard By the Pandemic – Especially Minority-Owned and Low-Income Landlords.....	4
II. Eviction Moratoriums Exacerbated the Financial Harm Landlords Were Already Experiencing from the Pandemic.....	7
III. Landlords Have Not Been Compensated for the Harm Caused by the Eviction Moratoriums.....	10
A. Emergency Rental Assistance Payments Were Insufficient.....	10
B. Lawsuits for Money Judgments Were Insufficient.....	13
C. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Held that Minnesota’s Eviction Moratorium Was a <i>Per Se</i> Physical Taking.....	14
D. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision in this Case Conflicts with the Eighth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Heights Apartments</i> and Is Erroneous.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485, 2489 (2021).....	13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063, 2072 (2021).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 535 P.3d 864, 873 n.9 (Wash. 2023).....	12, 15
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720, 733 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2-4, 13-16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 435 (1982).....	4
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 176 (1979).....	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	14, 15

Rules and Statutes

E.O. No. 20-79, § 2(a)–(d).....	7, 9
Minn. Stat. § 504B.171, subd. 1.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 504B.291, subd. 1.....	13
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1

Other/Miscellaneous

Elijah de la Campa et. al., <i>How Are Landlords Faring During the COVID-19 Pandemic? Evidence from a National Cross-Site Survey 37</i> (Joint Ctr. For Hous. Stud. of Harvard Univ. 2021), available at https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/research/files/Harvard_jchs_covid_impact_landlords_survey_de_la_campa_2021_2.pdf	5
--	---

- Elijah de la Campa, *The Impact of COVID-19 on Small Landlords: Survey Evidence from Albany and Rochester, New York 3* (Joint Ctr. For Hous. Stud. of Harvard Univ. 2021), available at https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/research/files/harvard_jchs_small_landlord_survey_de_la_campa_2021_0.pdf..... 6
- Abby Vesoulis, *How Eviction Moratoriums Are Hurting Small Landlords—and Why That’s Bad for the Future of Affordable Housing*, TIME (June 11, 2020), [https:// time.com/5846383/coronavirus-small-landlords/](https://time.com/5846383/coronavirus-small-landlords/)..... 5, 7
- Jung Hyun Choi et. al., *Owners and Renters of 6.2 Million Units in Small Buildings are Particularly Vulnerable during the Pandemic*, Urban Inst.: Urban Wire (Aug. 10, 2020), <https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/owners-and-renters-62-million-units-small-buildings-are-particularly-vulnerable-during-pandemic>..... 6
- Elizabeth Kneebone et. al., *The Impact of the Pandemic on Landlords: Evidence from Two National Surveys 6* (Joint Ctr. For Hous. Stud. of Harvard Univ. 2021), available at https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/research/files/harvard_jchs_impact_on_landlords_two_national_surveys_kneebone_et_al_2021.pdf...6, 8, 11
- Nathaniel Decker, *The Uneven Impact of the Pandemic on the Tenants and Owners of Small Rental Properties 5–6* (Turner Ctr. For Hous. Innovation 2021), available at <https://turnercenter.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Small-Rental-Properties-Decker-July-2021.pdf>..... 6

The Hous. Initiative at Penn, *COVID-19 and Rent Relief: Understanding the Landlord Side* (The Hous. Initiative at Penn 2020), available at https://www.housinginitiative.org/uploads/1/3/2/9/132946414/phl_ownerbrief_final.pdf...6, 7

Laurie S. Goodman et. al., *Housing Policy: Part II. Lessons Learned from Rental Policies and Outcomes, in* *Recession Remedies: Lessons Learned from the U.S. Economic Policy Response to COVID-19* 192, 203 (Edelberg et. al. eds. 2022), available at <https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/RR-Complete-Volume.pdf>..... 7, 8, 11

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020)..... 7

Ellen Dewitt, *Eviction Rates In Every State*, STACKER (June 17, 2020), <https://stacker.com/stories/4233/eviction-rates-every-state>.... 8

Minnesota Monthly Eviction Filings Compared to Historical Averages, *Eviction Lab*, <https://evictionlab.org/eviction-tracking/minnesota/>.. 8

Minnesota Monthly Eviction Filings Compared to Historical Averages, *Eviction Lab*, <https://evictionlab.org/eviction-tracking/minnesota/>9

Hennepin County Data Dashboard on Evictions, <https://app.powerbigov.us/view?r=eyJrIjoiYzQ1NDQyYzUtZDY2Zi00OTIxLThiZDgtZGQ3MWYwZjM5NmQ0IiwidCI6IjhhZWZkZjlmLTg3ODAtNDZiZi04ZmI3LTRjOTI0NjUzYTkiZSJSJ9>.... 9

Comm’r Jennifer L. Ho, Minn. Hous. & Fin. Agency,
Update on RentHelpMN at 7 (Feb. 8, 2022),
available at [https://www.Senate.mn/committees/2021-2022/3108_Committee_on_Housing_Finance_and_Policy/RentHelpMN%20Overview%20\(2.8.22\)](https://www.Senate.mn/committees/2021-2022/3108_Committee_on_Housing_Finance_and_Policy/RentHelpMN%20Overview%20(2.8.22))..... 11

RentHelpMN Submitted Applications, Minn. Hous. &
Fin. Agency, <https://www.mnhousing.gov/renthelpmn/renthelpmn-dashboard.html> 11

Rent Debt in America: Stabilizing Renters is Key to Equitable Recovery, PolicyLink,
<https://www.policylink.org/node/63161>12
